This is information on a product in full production.
October 2015 DocID2471 Rev 16 1/24
LM2904, LM2904A
Low-power dual operational amplifier
Datasheet - production data
Features
• Frequency compensation implemented
internally

m
DocID2471 Rev 16 21/24
LM2904, LM2904A Ordering information
24
7 Ordering information
Table 7. Order codes
Order code Temperature range Package Packing Marking
LM2904D/DT
-40 °C to 125 °C
SO8 Tube or tape and reel
2904
LM2904PT TSSOP8
Tape and reel
LM2904ST MiniSO8 K403
LM2904Q2T DFN8 2 x 2 K1Y
LM2904YDT (1)
SO8
(automotive grade level)
2904Y
LM2904AYDT (1) 2904AY
LM2904YPT (2)
TSSOP8
(automotive grade level)
2904Y
LM2904AYPT (2) 904AY
LM2904YST (1) MiniSO8
(automotive grade level)
K409
1. Qualified and characterized according to AEC Q100 and Q003 or equivalent, advanced screening according to AEC Q001
& Q 002 or equivalent.
2. Qualification and characterization according to AEC Q100 and Q003 or equivalent, advanced screening according to AEC
Q001 & Q 002 or equivalent are on-going.
Revision history LM2904, LM2904A
22/24 DocID2471 Rev 16
8 Revision history
Table 8. Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
02-Jan-2002 1 Initial release.
20-Jun-2005 2
PPAP references inserted in the datasheet, see Table 9 on page 21.
ESD protection inserted in Table 1 on page 5.
10-Oct-2005 3 PPAP part numbers added in table Table 9 on page 21.
12-Dec-2005 4
Pin connections identification added on cover page figure.
Thermal resistance junction to case information added see Table 1 on
page 5.
01-Feb-2006 5 Maximum junction temperature parameter added in Table 1 on page 5.
02-May-2006 6 Minimum slew rate parameter in temperature Table 3 on page 7.
13-Jul-2006 7
Modified ESD values and added explanation on VCC, Vid in Table 1 on
page 5. Added macromodel information.
28-Feb-2007 8
Modified ESD/HBM values in Table 1 on page 5.
Updated MiniSO8 package information.
Added note relative to automotive grade level part numbers in Table 9 on
page 21.
18-Jun-2007 9
Power dissipation value corrected in Table 1: Absolute maximum ratings.
Table 2: Operating conditions added.
Equivalent input noise voltage parameter added in Table 3.
Electrical characteristics curves updated. Figure 19: Phase margin vs
capacitive load added.
Section 6: Package information updated.
18-Dec-2007 10
Removed power dissipation parameter from Table 1: Absolute maximum
ratings.
Removed Vopp from electrical characteristics in Table 3.
Corrected MiniSO8 package mechanical data in Section 6.4: MiniSO8
package information.
08-Apr-2008 11
Added table of contents.
Corrected the scale of Figure 7 (mA not µA).
Corrected SO8 package information.
02-Jun-2009 12
Added input current information in Table 1: Absolute maximum ratings.
Added L1 parameters in Table 6: SO8 package mechanical data.
Added new order codes, LM2904AYD/DT, LM2904AYPT and LM2904AYST
in Table 9: Order codes.
13-Apr-2010 13
Added LM2904A on cover page.
Corrected footnote (5) in Table 1: Absolute maximum ratings.
Removed order code LM2904AYST from Table 9: Order codes.
DocID2471 Rev 16 23/24
LM2904, LM2904A Revision history
24
24-Jan-2012 14
Removed macromodel from Chapter 5 (now available on www.st.com).
Added DFN8 2 x 2 mm package information in Chapter 6 and related order
codes in Chapter 7.
Removed LM2904YD and LM2904AYD order codes from Table 9.
Changed note for LM2904YST order code in Table 9.
24-Jan-2014 15
Updated: marking info for LM2904AYPT, package silhouette drawings in the
cover page, ΔVio/ΔT and ΔIio/ ΔT symbols in Table 3 on page 7
Added: ESD info in Features section and Section 2: Package pin
connections
Removed: LM2904N from Table 9: Order codes.
02-Oct-2015 16 Figure 1: Schematic diagram (1/2 LM2904, LM2904A): updated
Table 8. Document revision history (continued)
Date Revision Changes
LM2904, LM2904A
24/24 DocID2471 Rev 16